ETAS ID: TM641252

900611380

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Piedmont Plastics, Inc.		04/21/2021	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	
Street Address:	301 South Tryon Street	
Internal Address:	28th Floor	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28288	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3254807	PIEDMONT PLASTICS
Registration Number:	3215437	PIEDMONT MARINE GRADE
Registration Number:	3215436	PMG
Registration Number:	3215438	AQUA-PLAS
Registration Number:	4488035	AQUA-PLAS ULTRA
Registration Number:	4074597	AQUAGLAS
Registration Number:	4267499	WHERE SOLUTIONS TAKE SHAPE
Registration Number:	4419684	AQUA-STEEL
Registration Number:	4478149	ALUPOLY
Registration Number:	4484603	PIEDMONT SIGN GRADE
Registration Number:	4543635	SUPRAFLEX
Registration Number:	5551228	SUPRALAM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

900611380

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048792427

Email: tmdocketing@wbd-us.com

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007267 FRAME: 0040

CH \$315.00 3254807

Correspondent Name: Laura A. Kees
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 7037

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30357-0037

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emily Whittaker	
SIGNATURE:	/Emily Whittaker/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/22/2021	

Total Attachments: 7

source=Piedmont Plastics (US) - Second Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest (2021) (executed)#page1.tif

source=Piedmont Plastics (US) - Second Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest (2021) (executed)#page2.tif

source=Piedmont Plastics (US) - Second Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest (2021) (executed)#page3.tif

source=Piedmont Plastics (US) - Second Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest (2021) (executed)#page4.tif

source=Piedmont Plastics (US) - Second Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest (2021) (executed)#page5.tif

source=Piedmont Plastics (US) - Second Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest (2021) (executed)#page6.tif

source=Piedmont Plastics (US) - Second Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest (2021) (executed)#page7.tif

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS)

April 21, 2021

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, PIEDMONT PLASTICS, INC., a North Carolina corporation (the "Grantor"), with principal offices at 5010 West W.T. Harris Blvd., Charlotte, North Carolina 28269, hereby assigns and grants to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Lender ("Bank") with principal offices at 301 South Tryon Street, 28th Floor, Charlotte, North Carolina 28288, a security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and trademark licenses (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof; (ii) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications and patent licenses (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; (iii) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the copyrights, copyright registrations, copyright applications and copyright licenses (the "Copyrights") set forth on Schedule C attached hereto and all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof; in each case together with (iv) whatever is receivable or received when any Marks, Patents or Copyrights or the proceeds thereof are sold, or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary, including without limitation, all rights to payment, and all rights to payment with respect to any claim or cause of action affecting or relating to any Marks, Patents or Copyrights (collectively, "Proceeds"), (v) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (vi) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks, Patents or Copyrights or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Grant"), is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the secured obligations of the Grantor of: (i) all present and future Indebtedness of Grantor to Bank; and (ii) all obligations of Grantor and rights of Bank under this Agreement. The word "Indebtedness" is used herein in its most comprehensive sense and includes any and all advances, debts, obligations and liabilities of Grantor, or any of them, heretofore, now or hereafter made, incurred or created, whether voluntary or involuntary and however arising, whether due or not due, absolute or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated, determined or undetermined under or pursuant to the Credit Agreement, and any swap, derivative, foreign exchange, hedge, deposit, treasury management or other similar transaction or arrangement, and whether Grantor may be liable individually or jointly with others, or whether recovery upon such Indebtedness may be or hereafter becomes unenforceable.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank under that certain Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern. This Grant may be executed in counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, but all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

This Grant shall be governed by the laws of the State of North Carolina.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersign above.	ed have executed this Grant as of the date referenced
G	RANTOR:
B N	JEDMONT PLASTICS, INC., a North Carolina proporation y: ame: Greg Young itle: Chief Figure of Officer
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)) ss.: COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG)	
being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that	, 2021, before me personally came Greg Young who, he is the Chief Financial Officer of Piedmont Plastics, Grant on behalf of Piedmont Plastics, Inc. and that he Imont Plastics, Inc.
JONATHON PRATHER NOTARY PUBLIC Mecklenburg County North Carolina My Commission Expires Sep. 03, 2023	Notary Public

BANK:

WELLS FARGO, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

) ss.:

COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

On this Z day of April , 2021, before me personally came Richard E. Anglin III who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is the Senior Vice President of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association and that he did so by authority of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association.

ROBERT E MOORE NOTARY PUBLIC MECKLENBURG COUNTY **NORTH CAROLINA**

Schedule A

<u>UNITED STATES - TRADEMARKS</u>

Trademark	Serial Number	Date of Registration	Registration Number
PIEDMONT	78/618,675	6/26/07	3,254,807
PLASTICS	,		, ,
PIEDMONT	78/855,260	3/6/07	3,215,437
MARINE GRADE			
PMG	78/855,245	3/6/07	3,215,436
AQUA-PLAS	78/855,282	3/6/07	3,215,438
AQUA-PLAS	86/005,330	2/25/14	4,488,035
ULTRA	·		
AQUAGLAS	77/887,233	12/20/11	4,074,597
WHERE	85/600,181	1/1/13	4,267,499
SOLUTIONS TAKE			
SHAPE			
AQUA-STEEL	85/711,075	10/15/13	4,419,684
ALUPOLY	85/974,345	2/4/14	4,478,149
PIEDMONT SIGN	85/974,022	2/18/14	4,484,603
GRADE			
SUPRAFLEX	86/149,167	6/3/14	4,543,635
SUPRALAM	86/905,947	2/12/16	5,551,228

CANADA - TRADEMARKS

Description of Trade-Mark	Registration Date	Trademark Number	Application Number
Piedmont Plastics	September 11, 2006	TMA672296	1272352

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None None

Schedule B

REGISTERED PATENTS

None None

PATENT APPLICATIONS

None

PATENT LICENSES

None

WBD (US) 51617448v3

Schedule C

COPYRIGHTS

Title	Registration Number
Piedmont Plastics catalog	TX0002686730

WBD (US) 51617448v3

RECORDED: 04/22/2021